(1) Pump Error 53: 
If on-screen prompts on the pump are not addressed as detailed above, insulin delivery will not resume, which 
may lead to delayed therapy and an increased risk of hyperglycemia or diabetic ketoacidosis (DKA). As of 05-Feb-
2026, one hundred and nineteen (119) complaints have been received related to the Pump error 53 issue; 
however, no serious adverse events have been reported. 

(2) BG Check Functionality:  

When the BG check is not performed, the pump continues to display the SG value and uses the SG value for

[...]

If a Critical Pump Error (Open Book Image) is not addressed in a timely manner through blood glucose level 
check, and continuing therapy using an alternate method of insulin delivery while the pump is removed, there is a 
potential for hyperglycemia or diabetic ketoacidosis (DKA) to occur due to the underdelivery of insulin. As of 05-
Feb-2026, one hundred and forty-one (141) complaints have been received related to the Critical Pump Error 
(Open Book Image), out of which one (1) major severity harm was reported, and the causality relationship to the 
Critical Pump Error (Open Book Image) issue could not be confirmed. This risk is only applicable to patients who